FILE NO. 010259

RESOLUTION NO. 213-01

[Contract with California Youth Authority for Diagnostic and Treatment Services for Juvenile Wards of the Court]

Resolution authorizing the Chief Probation Officer of the Juvenile Probation Department to renew a contract with the California Youth Authority for diagnostic and treatment services and for temporary detention not to exceed 90 days.

WHEREAS, From time to time, the Juvenile Court may determine that proper disposition of a case requires diagnosis and treatment at a Youth Authority facility; and,

WHEREAS, After the Juvenile Court has determined that a juvenile ward of the Court is eligible for temporary detention and maximum observation not to exceed 90 days; and,

WHEREAS, The California Youth Authority has agreed to provide temporary detention of a Juvenile ward of the Court for diagnostic and treatment services not to exceed 90 days; and,

WHEREAS, The term of this contract shall be from July 1, 2000 to June 30, 2001; and,

WHEREAS, The County agrees to reimburse CYA an amount not to exceed \$3993 per month for each juvenile ward referred and authorized by the Juvenile Court only, or \$250,000 for the fiscal period above which

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

shall be paid for from the Probation Services Division Maintenance of Minors Appropriation within the budget of the Juvenile probation Department; and,

WHEREAS, The Juvenile Probation Commission reviewed and approved the resolution on <u>2/6/01</u>: now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby approves Resolution 213-01, authorizing the Chief Probation Officer to renew a contract with the California Youth Authority for Juvenile Court referrals only for the period July 1, 2000 to June 30, 2001, said contract subject to review and extension by the Juvenile Probation Commission; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That although the City has incurred no legal obligation, the Board of Supervisors does hereby ratify the action previously taken.

RECOMMENDED: Jesse E. Williams. Date

Chief Probation Officer

Joseph Julian, President

Juver/ile Probation Commission

APPROVED:

Date:



City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

Resolution

File Number: 010259

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Chief Probation Officer of the Juvenile Probation Department to renew a contract with the California Youth Authority for diagnostic and treatment services and for temporary detention not to exceed 90 days.

March 12, 2001 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 7 - Ammiano, Gonzalez, Leno, Maxwell, Newsom, Peskin, Yee Absent: 4 - Daly, Hall, McGoldrick, Sandoval

File No. 010259

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on March 12, 2001 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

ð

Jéan Lum Acting Clerk of the Board

NR

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

MAR 2 3 2001

Date Approved